NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 203 SENATE BILL 243

AN ACT PERTAINING TO THE SALARIES OF THE SHERIFF AND REGISTER OF DEEDS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** The Sheriff of Cherokee County shall be paid a salary of seven thousand dollars (\$7,000.00) per annum, such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments.
- **Sec. 2.** The Register of Deeds of Cherokee County shall be paid a salary of six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00) per annum, such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments.
- **Sec. 3.** This Act in no way repeals or alters G.S. 153-48.2 or Chapter 692 of the Session Laws of 1961, but all other laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - **Sec. 4.** This Act shall be effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 7th day of April, 1969.